

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE



MADADACAI CITT COLLEGE

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1<sup>ST</sup> QUARTER MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON FEBRUARY 6, 2020, 3:00 P.M. AT MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE, MABALACAT CITY, PAMPANGA.

Present:

Secretary:

**Guests:** 

Chairperson: Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo

Members: Hon.Krizzanel C. Garbo

Imelda DP. Soriano, Ed.D. Ms. Irene Cristy M. Bacolod Neil P. Rigdao Rosanel L. Dimarucut Zenaida C. Mandal Michelle Aguilar-Ong Dr. Renato Dan Pablo II Mayor, Mabalacat City, Pampanga OIC MCC President Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City, Pampanga Representative, ALCU-National President, MCC Faculty Association President, MCC Alumni Association President, MCC Student Council Secretary, Mabalacat City College Chief Administrative Officer VP for Academic Affairs

## RESOLUTION NO. 04 Series of 2020

## MABALACAT CITY COLEGE DECLARING THE COMMUNIST TERRORIST GROUP (CTG) AS PERSONA NON-GRATA

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the *Sangguniang Panlungsod* empowers Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in order to carry out and perform the powers and functions are hereby vested exclusively by the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (q), of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as **The New Charter of Mabalacat City College**, the *Sangguniang Panlungsod* of Mabalacat City empowers the Board of Trustees to exercise and perform such other powers and functions not inconsistent with existing law or ordinance as it may deem necessary for the effective and efficient governance of the College;

WHEREAS, the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) lauds the growing number of local government units (LGUs) that have declared the Communist Party of the Philippines-National People's Army-National Democratic Front (CPP-NPA-NDF) as *persona non grata* and encourages others to do the same.

**WHEREAS**, DILG Secretary Eduardo M. Año says that declaring CPP-NPA-NDF as *persona non grata* is a significant victory for the government's drive to extinguish communist terrorism and groups that work behind it.

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere!

www.mcc.edu.ph 0 2 DEC 2020 (045) 209 8720

000020



## Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

**WHEREAS**, as per letter of the National Police Commission-Philippine National Police (NPC-PNP) of Mabalacat City Police Station, it is requesting that Mabalacat City College Board of Trustees pass a resolution declaring Communist Terrorist Group (CTG) as *persona non-grata*.

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mabalacat City and Mabalacat City College adheres to the principle of peace and order as an indispensable element to the development and progress of the city and thus, condemn any illegal and unlawful activities of the CPP-NPA as it threatens the economic, social and political stability of the city and its people.

**RESOLVED THAT, Mabalacat** City College hereby signifies its sentiment not to welcome nor accept any advocacies of the Communist Terrorist Group or CPP-NPA, the member of the latter being the enemy of the State.

**RESOLVED FINALLY,** that a copy of the resolution be given to Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City and to Police Station of Mabalacat City for information.



Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere!

www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720